
Committee: BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL

Date: TUESDAY, 19TH FEBRUARY 2019

Venue: LANCASTER TOWN HALL

Time: 6.10 P.M.

A G E N D A

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Minutes 

Minutes of the meetings held on 13th November 2018 and 22nd January 2019 (previously 
circulated).  

3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman 

4. Declaration of Interests 

To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.  
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).  
Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.  
In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.  

5. Delivering Our Ambitions Performance Monitoring: Quarter 3 2018-19 (Pages 1 - 5)

Report of Executive Support Manager.  

6. Corporate Financial Monitoring 2018/19 - Quarter 3 (Pages 6 - 33)

Report of the Interim Financial Services Manager

7. Treasury Management Strategy (Pages 34 - 56)

The Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20 to 2022/23 documents to be considered by 
Cabinet, at its meeting on 12th February 2019, are attached.  



The Interim Financial Services Manager will present to the Panel.  

8. Work Programme Report (Pages 57 - 60)

Report of the Interim Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer.  

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS

(i) Membership

Councillors Dave Brookes (Chairman), Peter Yates (Vice-Chairman), Tracy Brown, 
Kevin Frea, John Reynolds, Oliver Robinson, Susan Sykes, David Whitaker and 
Peter Williamson

(ii) Substitute Membership

Councillors Tim Hamilton-Cox, Nicholas Wilkinson and Phillippa Williamson

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda

Please contact Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582073 or 
email sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk.

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies

Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk. 

SUSAN PARSONAGE,
CHIEF EXECUTIVE,
TOWN HALL,
DALTON SQUARE,
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ

Published on Monday, 11th February 2019.  

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL

Delivering Our Ambitions
Performance Monitoring: Quarter 3 2018-19

19 February 2019

Report of Executive Support Manager

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To report on the performance of key indicators for October-December 2018 (Quarter 3).

Key Decision Non-Key Decision X Referral from Cabinet 
Member

This report is public

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS

(1) That Budget & Performance Panel note the performance of key indicators 
during Quarter 3.

1.0 Performance Monitoring Quarter 3 2018-19
1.1 A breakdown of performance against key corporate indicators for the period 

October-December 2018 is contained in the appendix to this report.
2.0 Changes to Corporate Indicators
2.1 Indicator A2.2 (Number of fly-tipping enforcement notices issued) has been 

removed from the scorecard for Quarter 3, in anticipation of the development 
of a new set of indicators covering Clean, Green and Safe Neighbourhoods 
for future measurement.

3.0 Project Reporting
3.1 The Delivering Our Ambitions report for Quarter 2 included summarised 

updates on key corporate projects. It is proposed that future Delivering Our 
Ambitions reports include a more developed report on progress of key 
projects, in line with the development during Quarter 4 of a full portfolio of 
documentation for use on future projects.

4.0 Significant Achievements
- Percentage of minor, other and major planning applications determined 

within statutory timescales (A1.1, A1.2 and A1.3) continue to perform 
strongly, with Lancaster City Council ranked 7th of 330 authorities in England 
for non-major applications, and 23rd of 330 authorities in England for major 
applications.

- Residual waste collected (A2.3) has decreased by 8.3% in comparison with 
the same quarter last year, partly as a result of the warm weather and its 
impact on garden waste; this is a ‘lagging’ measure so data is provided in 
respect of the period July-September 2018.

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



- Diesel consumption (A2.5) has decreased by 3% in comparison with the 
same quarter last year, as a result of initiatives to reduce business travel 
and increase usage of electric vehicles.

5.0 Areas for Improvement
- Admissions to Salt Ayre Leisure Centre (A3.6) were below target for this 

quarter, but anticipated to exceed target across the whole year 2018-19; 
income for the Centre is also ahead of target despite the decrease in 
admissions.

- Average number of days of sickness absence per full-time employee 
(A4.2) has increased in comparison with the same quarter in previous 
years. The Human Resources team continue to support managers in 
proactively managing sickness absence to ensure a successful return to 
work at the earliest opportunity.

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK

Performance and project monitoring provides a link between the Council Plan and 
operational achievement, by providing regular updates on the impact of operational 
initiatives against strategic aims.  

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
HR, Sustainability and Rural Proofing):
The content of this report has no impact in itself.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
No legal implications directly arising from this report.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
No financial implications directly arising from this report.

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces:
No other implications directly arising from this report.

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.

BACKGROUND PAPERS
None.

Contact Officer: Jez Bebbington
Executive Support Manager
Telephone:  01524 582011
E-mail: jbebbington@lancaster.gov.uk

Page 2



Appendix A

                     On or above Target Within 10% of Target Below 10% of Target Baseline/No Target

Reference 

Code
Indicator Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual

A1.1
Percentage of minor planning applications determined within 8 

weeks or agreed time (Speed of Decision)
70% 98.41% 70% 100% 70% 99.1% 70% 98.61% 70% 98% 70% 94.67% High is Good

A1.2
Percentage of other planning applications determined within 8 

weeks or agreed time (Speed of Decision)
70% 99.32% 70% 97.30% 70% 98.82% 70% 97.52% 70% 100% 70% 94.25% High is Good

A1.3
Percentage of major planning applications determined within 

13 weeks or agreed time (Speed of Decision)
60% 100% 60% 100% 60% 100% 60% 100% 60% 100% 60% 100% High is Good

A1.4 Number of empty properties brought back into use 15 14 15 26 60 76 15 12 15 20 15 13 High is Good

A2.1 Number of fly tipping reports actioned within 5 days 125 313 125 351 500 1,220 125 389 125 315 125 207 High is Good

A2.2 Percentage of household waste recycled (Quarter Behind) 45% 41.40% 45% 33.5% 45% 35.6% 45% 30.07% 45% 38.30% 45% 39% High is Good

A2.3 Kilogrammes of residual waste per household (Quarter Behind) 87.17 88.4 87.17 82.2 348.68 334.58 87.17 75.9 87.17 88.3 87.17 81 Low is Good

A2.4 Total number of subscriptions to the Garden Waste Scheme 30,000 23,971 30,000 23,967 30,000 23,967 24,000         22,042 24,000         22,5
[...]
s on Lancaster City Council's Twitter Page 

(Cumulative Indicator)
9000 9,295 9000 10,250 9000 10,250 9000 10,923 9000 11,295 9,000              11,858 High is Good

A4.2
Average number of days of sickness absence per full time 

employee
1.75 1.79 1.75 1.64 7 6.05 1.75 1.73 1.75 1.78 1.75 2.2 Low is Good

A4.3
Occupancy rates for all commercial properties (including estate 

shops) 
100% 97% 100% 96.5% 100% 96.50% 100% 95.60% 100% 95.30% 100% 96.60% High is Good

A4.4
Average time taken to process new Housing Benefit and Council 

Tax claims (Days)
23 26 23 26.2 23 26.2 23 28.3 23 48 23 40 Low is Good

Red: As reported for Q2 (48 days), the current Q3 performance is considered skewed, as a consequence of addressing a problem in claimants not applying for Council Tax Support at the right time, resulting in arrears.  To counteract this issue the Council changed the Scheme, to allow backdating of Support to the 

Universal Credit start date, which in turn distorts the indicator in the short term.  The PI is slowly returning towards target and is expected to recover over the coming months.

Amber: The total level of occupancy has increased by 1.3% following a tenant in CityLab expanding from one office to two and that vacant office being immediately relet during this quarter. In general terms 96.6% represents a good level of occupancy in the current climate.

Green: Number of followers has increased, despite Twitter removing dormant/fake accounts during the quarter which initially saw a dip in followers but which has since rebounded.

Red: At the end of Q3 sickness rates were 0.45 above the QTD target. There is often a higher level of absence in Q3 due to seasonal viruses. The current financial year has also seen a higher level of long term absence. HR is working with managers to resolve long term absence, wherever possible. The Council has a 

challenging sickness absence target of 7.0 days or less per employee, well below the Public Sector average absence levels of 8.5 days per employee* (CIPD 2018)

A Smart and Forward - Thinking Council

1 2 3 4 5

P
age 5



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

 
Corporate Financial Monitoring 2018/19 – Quarter 3 

19 February 2019 
Report of the Interim Financial Services Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To present the corporate financial monitoring report for Quarter 3 of the 2018/19 monitoring 
cycle. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers the Cabinet Report dated 

12 February 2019 and attached appendices, making any comments and 
recommendations considered necessary. 

 
 
1.0 CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING 2018/19 - QUARTER 3 
 
1.1 The report attached at Appendix 1, presented to Cabinet on 12 February 

2019, provides a summary of financial monitoring for Quarter 3 of the 2018/19 
performance monitoring cycle. 

 
1.2 Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the Cabinet report and 

attachments in line with their Terms of Reference within the Constitution 
relating to the monitoring and review of the council’s performance. 

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): As set out in the relevant appendices. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
As set out in the relevant appendices. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
As set out in the relevant appendices. 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces: 

As set out in the relevant appendices. 

Page 6Agenda Item 6



SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
This report is in the name of the s151 Officer, albeit in the capacity as Interim Financial 
Services Manager  
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 

Contact Officers: Danial Bates, Interim 
Financial Services Manager  
Telephone: 01524 582138  
E-mail: dbates@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 7

mailto:dbates@lancaster.gov.uk


Appendix 1 

CABINET   

Corporate Financial Monitoring 2018/19 – Quarter 3 

12 February 2019 

Report of the Interim Financial Services Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To provide an overview of the Council’s financial position for Quarter 3 of the 2018/19 
monitoring cycle, and the supporting actions underway. 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision X Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming key decision N/A 

This report is public. 

 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS: 

(1) That Cabinet notes the report and endorses the supporting actions as set 
out in Appendix A. 

 

1. Overview 

1.1. The corporate financial monitoring report for Quarter 3 is attached at Appendix 
A. The headline messages are as follows: 

 Quarter 3 monitoring is against the original budget as approved by 

Council 28th February 2018 and not a revised position as has been the 

case in previously 

 As at 31st December a slight net overspend of £17K existed. Should 

spending progress as currently forecast, a net overspend in the region 

of £13K could be experienced by year-end, once agreed funding from 

the Council’s reserves is applied. Although officers are currently taking 

action to address each area of overspending, an amount of £13K would 

equate to approximately 0.08% of the Councils Net Revenue Budget for 

2018/19... However, should a net overspending still be forecast then 

General Fund unallocated balances would need to be used to fund it 

 The Housing Revenue Account is currently underspent by £87K, and this 
is expected to increase to £143K by the year-end.  The key message 
relates to the significant improvement in void property turnaround times, 
which has led to forecast additional rental income of £100K. 

 

1.2. Lower level analysis to support the values above is included at Appendix B. 

Page 8



1.3. An update and supporting commentary on Salt Ayre financial and non-financial 
performanc
[...]
caster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 9

mailto:dbates@lancaster.gov.uk


 Appendix A 

CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING 2018/19 

QUARTER 3:   October to December 2018 

 

INTRODUCTION 
This report provides an overview of the Council’s financial position and key budgetary variances as at 

the end of December 2018, in terms of the revenue and capital budgets and local taxation. It also 

includes updates on key reserves and income collection. Please note that Quarter 3 monitoring is 

against the original budget as approved by Council 28th February 2018 and not a revised position as 

has been the case in previously. 

 

REVENUE BUDGET 
General Fund – As at 31st December a slight net overspend of £17K existed. Should spending progress 
as currently forecast, a net overspend in the region of £13K could be experienced by year-end, once 
agreed funding from the Council’s reserves is applied. Although officers are currently taking action to 
address each area of overspending, an amount of £13K would equate to approximately 0.08% of the 
Councils Net Revenue Budget for 2018/19. 
 
The main variances are summarised in the table below and provided in more detail at Appendix B. In 
addition, a separate monitoring statement on Salt Ayre Leisure Centre is included at Appendix C. 
 

  
Qrt 3 

£000's 

Full Year 
Forecast 
£000's 

General Fund Revenue Budget 16,204  16,204  

  (Favourable)/ Adverse 

Employees 122 179 
Premises 10 86 

Transport 28 44 

Supplies & Services (50) 56 

Fees & Charges (187) (231) 

Minor Variances 33 26 

Other Variances 61 (148) 

Update Revenue Budget 16,221 16,217 

(Under)/ Overspend 17 13 

Percentage of Net Revenue Budget 0.10% 0.08% 

 
Movement September (Q2) to December 2018 (Q3) 
The Council’s overall projected position has improved since Qtr. 2 (+£93K). This is because of several 
variances the most significant being, a reduction in the forecast over spend of employee expenses of 
(£58K), together with increased parking fees, and investmen
[...]
  4,749  1,590  126,360  189,960  63,600  

TOTAL 24,000  22,588  -1,412  960,000  903,520  -56,480  

 
 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) – Current underspent by £87K, which is forecast to increase to 
£143K by year-end. As reported previously a significant improvement in void property turnaround 
times which has led to forecast additional rental income (£100K). However, additional contributions 
have been made in respect of staff turnover savings (£27K) and direct revenue financing because of 
slippages within the HRA capital programme. 
 

 
CAPITAL  
Expenditure 
General Fund – The Capital Programme remains unchanged from that reported at Quarter 2 totalling 

£15.251M. 

 

Capital Movements 

Original Capital Programme £11.400M 

Slippage 2017/18 Slippage & accelerated expenditure from 2017/18 £0.515M 

Quarter 1 Movements £0.204M 

Quarter 2 Movements £3.132M 

Quarter 3 Movement  £0.000M 

Total Movements £3.851M 

Revised Capital Programme £15.251M 

 
Total spend and commitments to the end of December totalled £5.191M leaving £10.060M still to 
spend. A review of the programme has highlighted potential slippage of £8.510M. Details of 
variances over £500K are included below. 
General Fund Capital Programme expenditure to date and forecast year-end outturn is included at 
Appendix D.  

Page 11



 

Service Scheme Forecast 
Year End 
Variance 

£ 

Comments 

Environmental Services Vehicle 
Renewals 

(562,000) The replacement of some 
vehicles have been deferred 

Health and Housing Disabled 
Facilities Grants 

(1,178,000) Forecast based on performance 
to date 

Regeneration & 
Planning 

Morecambe 
THI2: A View for 
Eric 

(522,000) Due to the late withdrawal of a 
partner, it has not been possible 
to identify an alternative suitable 
project before the end of the 
financial year. The remaining 
expenditure and related grant 
will therefore lapse. 

 Canal Quarter (2,000,000) Amount originally allocated to 
make a bid to purchase land 
owned by British
[...]
echarges -                  (11,200)           

Other Income & Expenditure MHCLG Brexit Funding (17,500)           

Other Income & Expenditure Reduction in investment income 31,500           16,900            

Other Variances Total 60,917            (147,600)         

Total  Forecast (Under)/ Over Spend 17,404            12,817            

Current Variances Projection for Year

Adverse / (Favourable) Adverse / (Favourable)

2018/19 QUARTER 3 REVENUE MONITORING - GENERAL FUND Appendix B
Page 16



Appendix C 

SALT AYRE LEISURE CENTRE 

2018/19 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

Key messages 

 This years predicted operating subsidy for Salt Ayre Leisure Centre (SALC) has reduced by £500K to £200K- 

(It was £700k pre development). Year to date Income exceeds budget by £50k. 
 Quarter 3 financial performance is showing a net surplus of £2791 
 Salt Ayre has sustained and is continuing to grow throughput. Pre development figures of circa 300,000 

visits increasing to circa 750,000 post development, the centre still manages to gain in key areas such as the 

gym and Spa. 1800 increase for Quarter 3  
 Salt Ayre won Health & Fitness Venue of the Year at the Bay Business Awards 
 Swimming income continues to increase as a result of a number of improvements in the way lessons are 

managed. Introducing the direct debit option has resulted in easier payment options for customers and a 

more regular flow of income to the Centre. The income target has been increased by £112k. 
 Health and Fitness similarly continues to perform exceeding original targets with an increase of £56k being 

added to original budget expectations. 
 The increase in premises costs has been previously reported and due to an increase in National Non 

Domestic Rates (NNDR) of £21k and the installation of the new CHP led to  an over optimistic energy budget 

reduction. Both these were outside the control of SALC. Winter data is now showing the CHP is delivering 

savings and with more energy ef
[...]
s - 

Highways, Cycle Paths etc.
(444,200) (300,000) 237,000 9,300 (497,900) (200,000) 120,000 (577,900) (200,000) (777,900) (200,000) (977,900) (200,000) (1,177,900)

Welfare Reforms (223,500) (154,100) 25,000 (352,600) 25,000 (327,600) (327,600) (327,600) (327,600)

Amenity Improvements (29,000) (29,000) (29,000) (29,000) (29,000) (29,000)

Reserves Held in Perpetuity:

Graves Maintenance (22,200) (22,200) (22,200) (22,200) (22,200) (22,200)

Marsh Capital (47,700) (47,700) (47,700) (47,700) (47,700) (47,700)

Total Earmarked Reserves (11,869,100) (8,300,800) 1,187,000 5,313,200 (13,669,700) (755,300) 449,000 1,147,900 (12,828,100) (792,000) 63,000 248,800 (13,308,300) (781,000) 60,000 133,700 (13,895,600) (753,800) 38,900 (14,610,500)

Total Combined Reserves (16,936,100) (18,715,300) (17,873,700) (18,353,900) (18,941,200) (19,656,100) A
p

p
e
n

d
ix

 F
Reserves Statement (Including Unallocated Balances)

P
age 23



GENERAL FUND - 2018/19 SAVINGS MONITORING (PERIOD 9) Appendix G

PHASE 1 - 2018/19 APPROVED SAVINGS £ £ £ £

Environmental Services

Solar Farm Design and Business Case 

Development

Inc 

Generation
50,000 4,440 4,440 0 Funded from Business Support Reserve. Business case for 

three additional installations at SALC developed. Feasibility of 

a solar farm currently being worked on.  SALC options to be 

assessed as part of 19/20 capital programme which will allow 

Elected Members to make an informed decision on whether to 

proceed. The farm option will be assessed once completed.

Waste Collection Management Systems Efficiency 138,000 3,364 3,364 0 Funded from Business Support Reserve. Preferred supplier 

has been identified, delays commissioning due to lack of 

resources in Waste Collection and ICT.  Scheme likely to slip 

into next financial year.

Extension of CCTV to Public Buildings Efficiency (17,000) (17,000) (17,000) 0 Nearing completion. £14k project overspend offset by 

contributions from BIDs and Morecambe Town Council to 

publ
[...]
elevance as compared to the priorities as set out in the Scrutiny Work Programme 
(Part 4, Section 5 of the Constitution).  

2.0 Report

2.1 At its meeting, held on 9th January 2019, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
considered an update report on the Peer Review.  The Committee agreed: -

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee refer future monitoring of key 
outcomes, identified through the LGA Peer Review or other strategic analysis, 
to be reported via “Delivering our Ambitions” performance and project reporting.  

The Panel is asked to note the resolution of the Committee.  

2.2 Appendix A sets out the Panel’s current Work Programme.  

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.  

Page 57 Agenda Item 8



MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.  

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None.  

Contact Officer: Stephen Metcalfe
Telephone: 01524 582073
E-mail: sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk

Page 58



APPENDIX A
BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL - WORK PROGRAMME  

Matter for 
consideration

Details Officer(s) 
responsible/ 
External

Expected date(s) of 
meeting

Financial Monitoring 

(to include an update 
on the financial 
position of Salt Ayre 
as well as 
Commercial 
Properties & Canal 
Quarter (for Budget 
and Treasury 
Management issues). 

Work Programme 
reported to the Panel.  

Resources.  Quarter 1 – 
11th September 2018
Quarter 2 – 
13th November 2018
Quarter 3 – 
19th February 2019.  

Corporate 
Performance 
Monitoring/ Key 
Performance 
Measures

(to include 
Compliments and 
Complaints Half 
Yearly Report as 
appropriate)

Work Programme 
Report 10th July 2018.  

Executive 
Support Manager.  

Director for 
Communities and 
the Environment.  

Quarter 1 – 
11th September 2018
Quarter 2 – 
13th November 2018
Quarter 3 – 
19th February 2019.

Treasury 
Management Strategy

The Panel’s views to be 
sought regarding the 
proposed treasury 
management 
framework for 
2019/2020.  

Resources. 19th February 2019.  

Invitations to Cabinet Members

Cabinet Member and area 
of responsibility

Issue Expected date of meeting

Councillor Blamire, Leader 
of the Council.  

Corporate Performance 
Monitoring.

Financial Monitoring.

Key Performance Measures.

Quarter 1 – 
11th September 2018.
Quarter 2 – 
13th November 2018.
Quarter 3 –
5th February 2019.

Councillor Whitehead, 
Cabinet portfolio holder for 
Finance, Revenues and 
Benefits, Performance 
Management and 
Community Wealth Building.  

Corporate Performance 
Monitoring.

Financial Monitoring.

Key Performance Measures.

Quarter 1 – 
11th September 2018.
Quarter 2 – 
13th November 2018.
Quarter 3 –
19th February 2019.

Page 59



Outstanding Briefing Notes

Matter for 
Consideration

Date 
Requested/additional 
detail

Officer 
Responsible

Date Circulated  

Procurement Strategy. Further pre-scrutiny 
prior to the updated 
Procurement Strategy 
being presented to 
Cabinet.  

(Min. 8 (12th July 2016) 
and 19 refers (8th 
November 2016) – 
Action – briefing note 
to be provided).  

Resources. To be considered 
in the new 
municipal year 
2018/19.  

Page 60


	Agenda
	5 Delivering Our Ambitions Performance Monitoring: Quarter 3 2018-19
	B&PP -Performance Scorecard - Q3 -2018-19

	6 Corporate Financial Monitoring 2018/19 - Quarter 3
	Appendix 1 Cabinet Report Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring 12th Feb 2019
	Appendix 1 Cabinet Report Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring 12th Feb 2019
	Appendix A Corporate Financial Monitoring Q3
	Appendix B Summary Variances Q3
	Appendix C Salt Ayre Leisure Centre Financial Summary Q3
	Appendix C Salt Ayre Leisure Centre Financial Summary Q3
	Nov 18 Final V2

	Appendix D General Fund Capital Q3
	Appendix E HRA Capital Q3
	Appendix F General Fund Reserves Q3
	Appendix G Approved Savings Monitoring Q3
	Appendix H Treasury Management Progress Report Q3


	7 Treasury Management Strategy
	Treasury Management  Policy - Appendix F
	T

Minutes of the meeting


BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL

6.10 P.M. 19TH FEBRUARY 2019

PRESENT:- Councillors Dave Brookes (Chairman), Oliver Robinson and Phillippa 
Williamson (substitute for Peter Williamson)

Apologies for Absence:

Councillors Kevin Frea, John Reynolds, Susan Sykes, David Whitaker and 
Peter Williamson

Also in attendance:

Councillor Anne Whitehead

Officers in attendance:

Kieran Keane Assistant Chief Executive
Daniel Bates Interim Financial Services Manager/Section 151 

Officer
Jez Bebbington Executive Support Manager
Paul Thompson Accountancy Manager
Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer

21 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings held on 13th November 2018 and 22nd January 2019 were 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

22 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN 

There were no items of urgent business.  

23 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

No declarations were made at this point.  

24 DELIVERING OUR AMBITIONS PERFORMANCE MONITORING: QUARTER 3 2018-19 

The Panel received a report from the Executive Support Manager to report on the 
performance of key indicators for October to December 2018.

The report was primarily for noting and comments.  

Members were advised of the headline projections, as set out in the report, as follows: 

Changes to Corporate Indicators



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 19TH FEBRUARY 2019

Indicator A2.2 (Number of fly-tipping enforcement notices issued) has been removed from 
the scorecard for Quarter 3, in anticipation of the development of a new set of indicators 
covering Clean, Green and Safe Neighbourhoods for future measurement.

Project Reporting

The Delivering Our Ambitions report for Quarter 2 included summarised updates on key 
corporate projects. It is proposed that future Delivering Our Ambitions reports include a 
more developed report on progress of key projects, in line with the development during 
Quarter 4 of a full portfolio of documentation for use on future projects.

Significant Achievements

 Percentage of minor, other and major planning applications determined within 
statutory timescales (A1.1, A1.2 and A1.3) continue to perform strongly, with 
Lancaster City Council ranked 7th of 330 authorities in England for non-major 
applications, and 23rd of 330 authorities in England for major applications.

 Residual waste collected (A2.3) has decreased by 8.3% in comparison with the 
same quarter last year, partly as a result of the warm weather and its impact on 
garden waste; this is a ‘lagging’ measure so data is provided in respect of the period 
July-September 2018.  

 Diesel consumption (A2.5) has decreased by 3% in comparison with the same 
quarter last year, as a result of initiatives to reduce business travel and increase 
usage of electric vehicles.

Areas for Improvement

 Admissions to Salt Ayre Leisure Centre (A3.6) were below target for this quarter, but 
anticipated to exceed target across the whole year 2018-19; income for the Centre 
is also ahead of target despite the decrease in admissions.  

 Average number of days of sickness absence per full-time employee (A4.2) has 
increased in comparison with the same quarter in previous years. The Human 
Resources team continue to support managers in proactively managing sickness 
absence to ensure a successful return to work at the earliest opportunity.

Panel Members asked several questions of the officers present regarding the 
performance indicators outlined: 

Percentage of household waste recycled, charges for garden waste disposal, new waste 
strategy issues, not receiving Your District Council Matters with e-billing, fleet replacement 
with electric vehicles, planning statistics and measurements for public engagement with 
the service, footfall at Salt Ayre, 

The Panel requested officers to report back on:

 Presenting separate figures for dry recyclables and garden waste.  
 Social media issues, particularly twitter, to consider in future the reach and 

interaction rather than the number of followers.  



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 19TH FEBRUARY 2019

Resolved:

That the performance of key indicators for Quarter 3 be noted and the issues raised for 
future reporting, as outlined above, be considered and reported back to the Panel. 

25 CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING 2018/19 - QUARTER 3 

The Panel received a report from the Interim Financial Services Manager, which provided 
an overview of the Council’s financial position for Quarter 3 of the 2018/19 monitoring 
cycle and the supporting actions underway.  

Appended to the report were: 

 Corporate Financial Monitoring 2018/19;
 2018/19 Quarter 3 Revenue Monitoring – General Fund;
 2018/19 Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring Salt Ayre Leisure Centre;
 General Fund Capital Programme 2018/19;
 Council Housing Capital programme 2018/19;
 Reserves Statement (including Unallocated Balances);
 General Fund – 2018/19 Savings Monitoring (Period 9);
 Treasury Management Update – Quarter Ended 31st December 2018.  

Members were advised of the headline projections, as set out in the report, as follows: 

 Quarter 3 monitoring is against the original budget as approved by Council 28th 
February 2018 and not a revised position as has been the case previously;

 As at 31st December 2018 a slight overspend of £17k existed.  Should spending 
progress as currently forecast, a net overspend in the region of £13k could be 
experienced by year-end, once agreed funding from the Council’s reserves is 
applied.  Although officers are currently taking action to address each area of 
overspending, an amount of £13k would equate to approximately 0.08% of the 
Council’s Net Revenue Budget for 2018/19.  However, should a net overspending 
still be forecast then General Fund unallocated balances would need to be used to 
fund it. 

 The Housing Revenue Account is currently underspent by £87k, and this is 
expected to increase to £143k by the year-end.  The key message relates to the 
significant improvement in void property turnaround times, which has led to forecast 
additional rental income of £100k.  

At the Chairman’s discretion, as set out in Part 4, Section 5, paragraph 15(c) of the City 
Council’s Constitution, the Chairman welcomed other Councillors present to ask 
questions.  

Members asked a number of questions regarding the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP), 
allocation of funding from Central Government to prepare for Brexit, implication for Ports, 
business rates, Lancashire business rates pool, Williamson Park boiler, triple glazing for 
Council houses and Salt Ayre.  

It was noted that future reporting would provide the Panel with the relevant information 
required to provide the bottom line information on both capital and revenue and an 
improved reporting for the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 19TH FEBRUARY 2019

Resolved:

That the report be noted.  

26 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

The Financial Services Manager introduced a report of the Chief Officer (Resources) that 
sought the Panel’s views regarding the proposed treasury management framework for 
2019/20.  

The report outlined that each year the City Council must review and approve its treasury 
management framework for the forthcoming year.  

Budget proposals were to be considered by Cabinet and then ultimately approved at full 
Council, however the Panel had explicit responsibility for scrutiny of the treasury 
management function, including a review of the proposed annual strategy.  

Resolved:

That the report be noted.  

27 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT 

The Principal Democratic Support Officer requested Members to consider the Panel’s 
Work Programme.  

It was report that, at its meeting, held on 9th January 2019, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee considered an update report on the Peer Review.  The Committee agreed: 

To refer future monitoring of key outcomes, identified through the LGA Peer 
Review or other strategic analysis, to be reported via “Delivering our Ambitions” 
performance and project reporting.  

The Panel was asked to note the resolution of the Committee.  

Members of the Panel also requested Officers to consider how the Council’s 
Climate Change Strategy could be monitored and built into the Council’s 
performance targets.  

Resolved: 

That the Panel’s Work Programme report be noted.  

Chairman
(The meeting ended at 7.25 p.m.)

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582073 or email 

sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 19TH FEBRUARY 2019


